

NO. 17-0423

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

HAYS STREET BRIDGE RESTORATION GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,

Respondent.

**AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, INC.
AMICUS BRIEF**

Daniel I. Morenoff
Texas Bar No. 24032760
The Morenoff Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 12347
Dallas, Texas 75225
Office: (214) 504-1835
Fax: (214) 504-2633
Email: dan.morenoff@morenoff-firm.com

COUNSEL TO AMICUS

RULE 11 DISCLOSURES

Table of Contents

I. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE 1

**III. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AND EXPLANATION
FOR THE NEED OF AFPP’S *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 2**

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

IV. ARGUMENT 5

**A. PROPRIETARY NATURE OF CITY’S ACTION PRECLUDES FINDING OF
GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY 5**

**B. CLEAR WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY FOR CLAIM
AT ISSUE 8**

**1. LEGISLATURE WAIVED GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY TO CLAIMS,
NOT REMEDIES, AND CLEARLY WAIVED FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT 8**

**2. WAIVER THROUGH EXTRAORDINARY FACTUAL
CIRCUMSTANCES 9**

**C. ALTERNATIVE UNTHINKABLE AFTER TEXAS’S POST-*KELO* CHANGES TO
STATE CONSTITUTION AND LAW 11**

V. CONCLUSION 14

VI. PRAYER..... 15

Table of Authorities

CASES

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	14
--	----

U.S. Courts of Appeal

<i>United Healthcare Ins. v. Davis</i> , 602 F.3d 618 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	14
